APPLICANT: MOTOROLA, INC. FCC ID: IHDT6FF2

INSTRUCTION MANUAL

A preliminary draft copy of the Users Manual follows:

EXHIBIT 8



Q [OTOMANTAL

OOOOOOOOOOOO



HELLOMOTO

Introducing your new Motorola V361 GSM wireless phone. Here's a quick anatomy lesson.

Open menus.
Navigate menus.

Select menu items.

Right Soft Key
Left Soft Key
Voice dial.
Volume Keys

X

Smart Key —

Turn on & off, hang
up, exit menus.

Make & answer calls.

e

Go handsfree. \ Charge up.



Home Screen Main Menu

s

Games & Apps
a®
REIR
B e
it Select

Press the Main Menu

soft key to open the

Main Menu.
Press and hold the @ Press the Navigation Key up, Press the Center Key in
Power Key (=] for a few down, left, or right («&+) to (@) to select it.
seconds to turn on your highlight a menu feature.
phone.



Motorola, Inc.

Consumer Advocacy Office
1307 East Algonquin Road
Schaumburg, IL 60196

www.hellomoto.com
1-800-331-6456 (United States)

1-888-390-6456 (TTY/TDD United States for hearing
impaired)

1-800-461-4575 (Canada)

Certain mobile phone features are dependent on the
capabilities and settings of your service provider's
network. Additionally, certain features may nat be
activated by your service provider, and/or the
provider's network settings may limit the feature’s
functionality. Always contact your service provider
about feature availability and functionality. All
features, functionality, and other product
specifications, as well as the information contained
in this user's guide are based upon the latest
available information and are believed to be accurate

at the time of printing. Motorola reserves the right to
change or modify any information or specifications
without notice or obligation.

MOTOROLA and the Stylized M Logo are registered
in the US Patent & Trademark Office. All other
product or service names are the property of their
respective owners. The Bluetooth trademarks are
owned by their proprietor and used by Motorola, Inc.
under license. Java and all other Java-based marks
are trademarks or registered trademarks of Sun
Microsystems, Inc. in the U.S. and other countries.

© Motorola, Inc., 2005.

Caution: Changes or modifications made in the radio
phone, not expressly approved by Motorola, will void
the user’s authority to operate the equipment.

Manual Number: 6809497A90-0



contents

menumap...........
UseandCare.........
essentials............

about this guide. . .. ..
SIMcard ...........
battery.............
tuniton &off.......
makeacall..........
answeracall ........
store a phone number.
call a stored phone

number ............
your phone number. . .

main attractions ......

4

digital audio player. . . .
take & send a photo . .
record & send a video .
memory card. .......

contents

13

14
14

15
17
19
20

cable connections . . . .
Bluetooth™ wireless. .
basics ...............
display .............
textentry...........
volume. . ...........
navigationkey ... ....
smartkey...........
external display . ... ..
handsfree speaker. . . .
codes & passwords. . .
lock & unlock phone . .

customize............
ringstyle ...........
time &date . ........
wallpaper...........
screen saver ... .....
display appearance . . .

23
23
28
28
31
35
35
35
36
36
36
&

38
38
39
39
40
40

answer options . . . . .. 41
calls................. 42
turn off a call alert . ... 42
recentcalls ......... 42
redial .............. 43
returnacall ......... 43
callerID............ 44
emergency calls .. . .. 44
voicemail .. ......... 45
other features ........ 46
advanced calling .. ... 46
phonebook. ......... 50
messages .. ........ 54
personalizing ........ 57
call times & costs . ... 60
handsfree .......... 61
data & fax calls . ... .. 62
network............ 63



personal organizer ... 63

security. ........... 65
fun & games. .. ... .. 65
service and repairs.... 68
SARData............ 69
index ............... 7

contents

5



main menu

ﬂ Phonebook

@@ Recent Calls

¢ Received Calls
Dialed Calls
Notepad
Call Times *
Call Cost *
Data Times *
Data Volumes *

& Messages

Create Message
Email Msgs
Message Inbox
Voicemail
Browser Msgs
Info Services *
Quick Notes
Outbox

Drafts

MMS Templates

6 menu map

%

menu map

B

&

Tools

SIM Tool Kit Apps *
Calculator
Datebook
Shortcuts

Alarm Clock

Dialing Services

® Fixed Dial *

Games & Apps
Web Access *

Browser

Web Shortcuts
Stored Pages
History

Go To URL
Browser Setup
Web Sessions *

Multimedia

Pictures
Camera
Sounds

Video Camera
Videos

© Bluetooth™ Link
¢ Handsfree
¢ Device History
e Setup

BE? Settings
® (see next page)

* optional features

This is the standard main
menu layout. Your phone’s
menu may be different.



settings menu

@9 Personalize
e Home Screen
¢ Main Menu

e Skin

¢ Greeting

o Wallpaper

e Screen Saver

f'?ﬂ Ring Styles
o Style
e style Detail

Connection
e Sync
e USB Settings

6s> Call Forward *
¢ \oice Calls
e Fax Calls
¢ Data Calls
e Cancel All
e Forward Status

@ﬁ? In-Call Setup
o In-Call Timer
¢ (Call Cost Setup *
e My Caller ID
e Talk and Fax
¢ Answer Options
¢ Call Waiting

% Initial Setup
¢ Time and Date
¢ 1-Touch Dial
¢ Display Timeout
e Backlight
e TTY Setup *
e Scroll
* language
¢ Brightness
o DTMF
¢ Master Reset
¢ Master Clear

G&  Phone Status
e My Tel. Numbers
¢ Credit Info/Available *
e Active Line *
e Battery Meter
¢ Storage Devices
e Other Information

ﬂ Headset
¢ Auto Answer
¢ \Voice Dial

&8 Car Settings

80
R

¢ Auto Answer
¢ Auto Handsfree
¢ Power-Off Delay
e Charger Time

Network
¢ New Network
¢ Network Setup
¢ Available Networks
¢ My Network List *
¢ Network Jingle *
e Call Drop Tone

Security
¢ Phone Lock
e Lock Application
® Fixed Dial *
e Restrict Calls *
e Call Barring *
e SIMPIN

¢ New Passwords

o Certificate Mgmt *

Java™ Settings

¢ Java System

¢ Delete All Apps
¢ App Vibration
¢ App Volume

¢ App Backlight

* optional features

menu map



Use and Care

To care for your Motorola phone, please keep it away from:

liquids of any kind %

(a]
Don't expose your phone to water, PO
rain, extreme humidity, sweat, or
other moisture.

X extreme heat or cold %
Avoid temperatures below

-10°C/14°F or above 45°C/113°F.

microwaves
x 20?

X
Don't try to dry your phone ina

microwave oven.

8 menu map

dust and dirt

Don't expose your phone to dust, dirt,
sand, food, or other inappropriate
materials.

cleaning solutions

To clean your phone, use only a dry
soft cloth. Don't use alcohol or other
cleaning solutions.

the ground
Don't drop your phone.



essentials

CAUTION: Before using the
phone for the first time, read the
Important Safety and Legal
Information included in the gray-
edged pages at the back of this
guide.

the menu. Scroll to and select & Recent Calls,
then scroll to and select Dialed Calls.

Press the navigation key «©- to scroll to a
menu feature. Press the center key @ to
select the highlighted menu feature.

symbols

about this guide

This guide shows how to locate a menu
feature as follows:

Find it: (5] > & Recent Calls > Dialed Calls

This example shows that, from the home

screen, you press the menu key (£] to open

This means a feature is

network/subscription dependent
and may not be available in all areas.
Contact your service provider for
more information.

This means a feature requires an
optional accessory.

essentials 9



SIM card

Caution: Don't bend or scratch your SIM card.
Keep it away from static electricity, water, and
dirt.

Your Subscriber Identity Module (SIM) card
contains personal information like your phone
number and phonebook entries.

To insert and use a memory card, see
page 20.

1 2

2

10 essentials

battery

battery installation




battery charging

New batteries are
not fully charged.
Plug the battery
charger into your
phone and an
electrical outlet.
Your phone might
take several
seconds to start
charging the battery. Your display shows
Charge Complete when finished.

Tip: Relax, you can't overcharge your battery.
It will perform best after you fully charge and
discharge it a few times.

You can charge your battery by
connecting a cable from your
phone's mini-USB port to a USB
port on a computer. Both your
phone and the computer must be turned on,
and your computer must have the correct
software drivers installed. Cables and
software drivers are available in

Motorola Original data kits, sold separately.

battery tips

Battery life depends on the network, signal
strength, temperature, features, and
accessories you use.

* Always use
Motorola Original batteries
and chargers. The warranty

essentials 1"



12

does not cover damage caused by

non-Motorola batteries and/or chargers.

New batteries or batteries stored for a
long time may take more time to
charge.

When charging your battery, keep it
near room temperature.

When storing your battery, keep it
uncharged in a cool, dark, dry place,
such as a refrigerator.

Never expose batteries to
temperatures below -10°C (14°F) or
above 45°C (113°F). Always take your
phone with you when you leave your
vehicle.

[t is normal for batteries to gradually
wear down and require longer charging
times. If you notice a change in your
battery life, it is probably time to
purchase a new battery.

essentials

o, Contact your local recycling center for
T proper battery disposal.

Warning: Never dispose of batteries in a fire
because they may explode.

Before using your phone, read the battery
safety information in the " Safety and General
Information” section included in the
gray-edged pages at the back of this guide.

turn it on & off

Caution: Some phones ask for your SIM card
PIN code when you turn them on. If you enter
an incorrect PIN code 3 times in a row, your
SIM card is disabled and your display shows
SIM Blocked. Contact your service provider.

To turn on your phone,
press and hold (&) for a
few seconds or until the
display turns on. If
prompted, enter your




6-digit SIM card PIN code and/or 4-digit unlock
code.

To turn off your phone, press and hold (2] for
2 seconds.

make a call

Enter a phone number and press (€] to make
acall.

To “hang up,” close the flip or press [=).

answer a call

Note: Your phone cannot receive data over an
EDGE network while it is playing videos or
some sound files. The EDGE £ status
indicator appears at the top of your display
when you can receive data over an EDGE
network.

When your phone rings and/or vibrates, just
open the flip or press (€] to answer.

To “hang up,” close the flip or press [&).

store a phone number

You can store a phone number in your
Phonehook:

1 Enter a phone number in the home
screen.

Press the Store key.

Enter a name and other details for the
phone number. To select a highlighted
item, press the center key @,

Note: You can store a phonebook entry on
your phone or on your SIM card. In the
entry, select Store To and choose Phone or
SIM. Entries stored on the SIM card can
only include name and number details.

essentials 13



4 Press the Done key to store the number.

To edit or delete a Phonebook entry, see
page 50.

To store an email address, press (£]
> € Phonehook, then press
(=) > New > Email Address

call a stored phone
number
Find it: (3 > {7 Phonehook

1 Scroll to the phonebook entry.

Shortcut: In the phonebook, press
keypad keys to enter the first letters of an
entry you want. If necessary, press the
Search key. To change the way your
phonebook search works, see page 53.

2 Press [€] to call the entry.

14 essentials

your phone number

From the home screen, press (2] @ to see
your number.

Tip: Want to see your phone number while
you're on a call? Press (] > My Tel. Numbers.

You can edit the name and phone
number stored on your SIM card. From

the home screen, press (E] [#, select an
entry, press the View key, and press the Edit
key. If you don't know your phone number,
contact your service provider.



main attractions

You can do much more with your phone than
make and receive calls!

digital audio player

Your phone can play and store MP3 and ¢
AAC song files. You can use a
removable memory card with your phone to
store more songs (see page 20).

Note: You cannot use the audio player with a
USB cable connected to your phone.

Find it: (5] > (& Games & Apps > Digital Audio Player

Press <O up or down to scroll to an option,
and press the center key @ to select it:

options

Playlists

Create or play a playlist (see
page 16).

Atists

Select an artist to show or play
their songs.

Albums

Select an album to show or play
its songs.

Songs

Show and play individual songs.

Note: All of your phone's songs
appear in the Songs list. Some
songs do not have any Artist,
Album, or Genre information stored,
so they don't appear in those
lists.

Genres

Select a type of music to show
or play songs.

main attractions 15



options

About Show audio player version
information.

When you select a song, press <0 left or right
to highlight a button at the top of the audio
player: play », pause I, stop B, previous M,
next M, repeat €9, shuffle DG, and
visualizer on/off &3.

Use the volume keys on the left side of your
phone to control volume.

Tip: If you want music in a hurry, you can
create a shortcut to the audio player. Scroll to
Digital Audio Player in the Games & Apps list, then
press and hold (Z). To use the shortcut from
the home screen, press (£ and the shortcut
key number.

16 main attractions

load music files

To download songs to your phone, see
page 66. To copy files between your phone
and a computer, see page 21.

Note: Your phone may not play MP3 files that
have a bit rate higher than 128 kbps. If you try
to download or play one of these files, your
phone might show you an error or ask you to
delete the file. Metadata information is not
supported for MP4 formatted files.

create a playlist

Find it: 3] > (&) Games & Apps > Digital Audio Player
> Playlists > Create a Playlist

1 Enter a name for the play list.

2 Press the Done key. Your phone shows a
list of song titles.

3 Press the Tick key to select songs for the
playlist.



4 Press the Done key to store the list. Your
phone shows the songs in the playlist,
and lets you change the order.

5 Press the Grah key to select song a song,
and press «©- to move it up or down in the
order. When you have it in the right spot,
press the Insert key.

6 Press the Done key to store the list.

To hear your playlist, highlight it under Playlists
and press play ».

take & send a photo

To view, edit, or delete photos you've taken,
see page 65.

1 Press (@) to see the camera viewfinder.

Press <0
up or down Remaining
to zoom in photos you
or out. AGE can
e capture.
\
\ /
@ Photo Viewfindey
. 17 100 Remainin
Press el - kf_t_—!:_l
left or right i A D~ Take a
to change Press (3] toopen  photo.
exposure. Pictures menu.

Return to previous
screen.

Note: Adjusting the exposure affects the
brightness of both the viewfinder display
and the captured photo.

Press the center key @ to take the photo
in the viewfinder. You can:

main attractions 17



® Press the Store key to store or send the
photo.

To send the photo in a message, press
Store > Send in Message, enter message
text, press Send To, select a recipient,
press the center key <@, then press
Send.

¢ Press the Discard key to delete the photo
and return to the active viewfinder.

Before you capture the photo, you can press
(3] to open the camera menu:

options
Switch Storage Choose to store and
Device see pictures on your

phone or memory card.

Note: Your phone stores
pictures on your memory
card unless you select
Phone Memory.

Auto-Timed Capture

Set a timer for the camera
to take a photo.

options

Go To Pictures See stored pictures and
photos.

18 main attractions

Pictures Setup Open the setup menu to
adjust photo settings.
View Free Space See how much memory

remains.

Note: Your service
provider may store some
content in user memory
before you receive the
phone.




send a stored photo in a
message

Find it: 5] > & Messages > Create Message
> New Multimedia Msg, then
press (£] > Insert > Picture

1 Scroll to the picture you want and press
Insert.

Enter the message text and press Send To.

Scroll to a recipient address and press the
center key @.

4 Press the Send key to send the message.

record & send a video

Press (] > &) Multimedia > Video Camera to see
the video viewfinder.

Press <& Remaining
up or down clips you
to zoom in VIDEO can capture
or out. CLIP
AREA

\7¢J

AN Video Viewfinde/ |

@ I1anﬂﬂlmszvinlir:me/ Start video
—

Back = Capture/ capture.
Return to previous Press (5] to
screen. open Videos

Menu.

main attractions 19



Note: You can zoom only before you start
recording. The number of clips remaining is
an estimate.

If you want to send your video in a message,
the video length must be set to MMS. To set
length, press (£] > Videos Setup > Video Length.

1 Press the Capture key to start recording the
video in the viewfinder.

2 Press the Stop key to stop recording the
video. You can:

¢ Press the Store key to store or send the
video.

To send the video in a text message,
press the Store > Send in Message. Enter
text and press Send To, then scroll to a
recipient address and press the
center key <@ to select it. To send the
message, press the Send key.

20 main attractions

® Press the Discard key to delete the video
and return to the active viewfinder.

memory card

You can use a removable memory card
with your phone to store and retrieve
multimedia objects (such as photos and
sounds).

Note: If you download a copyrighted file and
store it on your memory card, you can use the
file only while your memory card is inserted in
your phone. You cannot send, copy, or change
copyrighted files.



install a memory card 1 Press <0 to scroll to the memory card

that is installed.
1 Remove the

battery door.

2 Pressthe
memory card
into its slot until

2 Press the Details key to see the memory
card information.

or

Press [Z] to see the Storage Device menu,

it clicks into which lets you Format or Rename the memory
place. card.
3 Replace the battery door. To see memory card files, select Memory Card
To remove the memory card, push it in until in any file list (such as Pictures). To see files
it clicks again. It begins to slide out, and you stored on your phone, select Phone Memory
can slide it the rest of the way out. instead.

Do not remove your memory card yvh||e your connect the memory card to a
phone is using it or writing files on it.

computer
see and change memory card You can access your phone's memory card
information with a PC.

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Phone Status
> Storage Devices

main attractions 21



Note: When your phone is connected to a
computer, you can only access the memory
card through the computer.

On your phone:

Press (] > 8% Settings > Connection > USB Settings
> Default Connection > Memory Card.

This directs the USB connection to
your memory card. Attach the
Motorola Original USB cable to the
accessory port on your phone and
to an available USB port on your computer.
Then follow these steps:

On your computer:
1 Open your "My Computer” window,

where your phone's memory card shows
as a “Removable Disk"” icon.

2 Click on the “Removable Disk" icon to
access the files on your phone’s memory
card.

22 main attractions

3 To store the desired files onto the
memory card, drag and drop them as
follows:

MP3 or AAC files: > mobile > audio
screen savers: > mobile > picture
wallpapers: > mobile > picture
video clips: > mobile > video

4 When you finish, remove the device by
selecting the “Safely Remove Hardware”
icon in the system tray at the bottom of
your computer screen. Then select “USB
Mass Storage Devices” and “Stop”

5 Select "USB Mass Storage Device” then
"OK”

On your phone:

To return to Data/Fax as your USB default

connection, press (£ > 8% Settings > Connection

> USB Settings > Default Connection
> Data/Fax Connection.



cable connections

Your phone

has a
mini-USB port so
you can connect
it to a computer
to transfer data.

Note: Motorola
Original USB data cables and
supporting software are sold
separately. Check your computer

or hand-held device to determine the type of
cable you need. To transfer data between
your phone and computer, you must install
the software included with the

Motorola Original data kit. See the data kit
user's guide for more information. To make

data and fax calls through a connected
computer, see page 62.

Bluetooth™ wireless

Your phone supports Bluetooth wireless
connections. You can connect your phone
with a Bluetooth headset or car kit to make
handsfree calls. You can connect your phone
with a phone or computer that supports
Bluetooth connections to exchange files.

Note: The use of wireless phones while
driving may cause distraction. Discontinue a
call if you can't concentrate on driving.
Additionally, the use of wireless devices and
their accessories may be prohibited or
restricted in certain areas. Always obey the
laws and regulations on the use of these
products.

main attractions 23



For maximum Bluetooth security, you
should always connect Bluetooth devices in a
safe, private environment.

turn Bluetooth power on or off

Find it: (5] > € Bluetooth Link > Setup > Power
> On

Note: To extend battery life, use this
procedure to set Bluetooth power to Off when
not in use. Your phone will not connect to
devices until you set Bluetooth power back to
On and connect your phone with the device
again.

use a headset or handsfree car

kit

Before you try to connect your phone with
a handsfree device, make sure the device is

on and ready in pairing or bonding mode
(see the user's guide for the device). You can

24 main attractions

connect your phone with only one device at a
time.

Find it: (3] > € Bluetooth Link > Handsfree

> [Look For Devices]

Your phone lists the devices it finds within
range.

1 Scroll to a device in the list and press the
center key @

2 Press the Yes or 0K key to connect to the
device.

3 If necessary, enter the device passkey
(such as 0000) and press the OK key.

When your phone is connected, the Bluetooth
indicator § shows in the home screen.

Shortcut: When Bluetooth power is on, your
phone can automatically connect to a

handsfree device you have used before. Just
turn on the device or move it near the phone.



Tip: We can't see the device you're holding.
For specific information about a device, refer
to the instructions that came with it.

copy files to another device

You can copy a media file, phonebook
entry, datebook event, or Web shortcut

from your phone to a computer or other
device.

Note: You can't copy some copyrighted
objects.

Before you try to copy files to another
device, make sure the device is on and ready
in discoverable mode (see the user’s guide for
the device).

1 On your phone, scroll to the object that
you want to copy to the other device.

2 Press (Z], then select:
o Copy for media files.

¢ Share Phonebook Entry for phonebook
entries.

o Send for datebook events.

3 Select a recognized device name, or
[Look For Devices] to search for the device
where you want to copy the file.

Note: Once you connect your phone to a
Bluetooth device, that device can start similar
Bluetooth connections with your phone. Your
display shows the Bluetooth indicator 8 at
the top when there is a Bluetooth connection.

receive files from another
device

Before you try to receive files from
another device, make sure your
phone’s Bluetooth power is on (see page 24).

1 Place your phone near the device, and
send the file from the device.

main attractions 25



If your phone and the sending device
don't recognize each other, place your
phone in discoverable mode so the
sending device can locate it. Press
(=) > © Bluetooth Link > Setup > Find Me

2 Press the Accept key on your phone to
accept the file from the other device.

Your phone notifies you when file transfer is
complete. If necessary, press the Save key to
save the file.

advanced Bluetooth features

A device is recognized after you connect to it
once (see page 24).

26 main attractions

features
make phone Allow a Bluetooth +
visible to device to discover
other your phone:
device 2] > © Bluetooth Link > Setup

> Find Me
connectto  Connect your phone ¢
recognized o a recognized
device handsfree device:

= > © Bluetooth Link

> Handsfree > device name
drop Scroll to the device +
connection name and press the
with Drop key.
headset or
handsfree
device




features

switch to During a call, press o
headset or (5] > Use Bluetooth to
handsfree switch to a recognized
device headset or car kit.
during call
move Caution: Moving an object
multimedia deletes the original object
object to from your phone.
device Scroll to the object,
press (£ > Move,
select the device name.
copy Scroll to the object, +
multimedia press (Z] > Copy,
object to select the device name.
device
set (2] > © Bluetooth Link +
Bluetooth > Setup
options

main attractions

27



basics

See page 1 for a basic phone diagram.

display

The home screen shows when you turn on
the phone. To dial a number from the home
screen, press number keys and [&).

Note: Your home screen may look different
from the one below, depending on your
service provider.

Menu e sBBY  Clock
Indicator Service Provider
Left Soft Right Soft

Key Label
1200 /

Stzlex S Cameray

Key Label \

28 basics

The Menu Indicator E shows that you can
press [£] to open the menu. Soft Key Labels
show the current soft key functions. For soft
key locations, see page 1.

Your home screen might show +
headlines from your service provider at
the bottom. To change this headline view,
press (£] > 8% Settings > Personalize > Home Screen
> Headlines.



Status indicators can show at the top of the
home screen:

1. Signal upsadn @ @) 8, Battery
Strength — | Level
2.EDGE / 7.Ring
GPRS Style
3. Data
6. Message
4. Roam - .
5. Active
Line
1 Signal Strength Indicator - Vertical bars

show the strength of the network
connection. You can't make or receive

=il -

calls when i or i"X shows.

EDGE/GPRS Indicator - Shows +
when your phone is using a
high-speed Enhanced Data for GSM

Evolution (EDGE) or General Packet Radio

Service (GPRS) network connection.
Indicators can include:

&J = GPRS PDP context
active

& = GPRS packet data
available

£ =EDGE

Data Indicator — Shows connection @
status.

& = secure & = unsecure
packet data packet data
transfer transfer

[&E = secure [@% = unsecure
application application
connection connection

5 = secure ‘5 = unsecure
Circuit Switch Data  CSD call
(CSD) call

€3 = Bluetooth™ connection is active

basics 29



Roam Indicator - Shows & when
your phone is seeking or using a
network outside your home network.

Active Line Indicator - Shows & ¢
to indicate an active call, or E2 to
indicate when call forwarding is on.
Indicators for dual-line-enabled SIM cards
can include:

£1 =line 1 €12 = line 1 active, call
active forward on
€2 =line 2 €22 = line 2 active, call
active forward on

Message Indicator - Shows when
you receive a new message.
Indicators can include:

& =text message B = voice
message

basics

7 Ring Style Indicator - Shows the ring

style setting.
&4 = loud ring i = vibrate &
ring
& = soft ring #4 = vibrate then
ring
i85 = vibrate % = silent

Battery Level Indicator - Vertical bars
show the battery charge level. Recharge
the battery when your phone shows
Low Battery.



text entry

Some features let you enter text.

For
indicator = — ,Press B to
descriptions | \we1e Msg 50|/ open sub-
see |———[ menu.
following
section.
After you
. - enter text,
Flashing I & press the
_ oursor Send To key to
indicates  press the Cancel key to enter
INSEION eyt without making recipients.

point. changes.

Press [#]) in a text entry view to select an
entry mode:

entry modes

EJ or1 Your Primary text entry mode can
be set to any iITAP® Ed or tap 1
mode.

EJ or 2z Your Secondary text entry mode can
be set to any iTAP EQ or tap 2
mode, or set to None if you don't
want a secondary entry mode.

123 Numeric mode enters numbers only.

@ Symbol mode enters symbols only.

To set your primary and secondary text entry
modes, press (] > Entry Setup in a text entry
view and select Primary Setup or Secondary Setup.

Tip: WANT TO SHOUT YOUR MESSAGE?
Press [@J in a text entry view to change text
case to all capital letters (RBL), no capitals
(abe), or next letter capital (Abc).

basics 31



iTAP® mode

Press [#] in a text entry view to switch to
iTAP mode. If you don't see Ed or EQ, press
(Z) > Entry Setup to set iTAP mode as your
primary or secondary text entry mode.

iTAP mode lets you enter words using one
keypress per letter. The iTAP software
combines your keypresses into common

words, and predicts each word as you enter it.

32 basics

For example, if you press @@,

your display shows:

Tl £
abcEd Msg 3

Proglram &

Press Delete [ TPuufe D

keyto  \nekte St
delete last
etter.
Press Select key to lock
highlighted
combination.

Press «©
up to
accept
Program.

Press &
right to
highlight
another
combination.
Press (& to
enter Prog
and a
space.

¢ [f you want a different word (such as
Progress), continue pressing keypad keys
to enter the remaining letters.



® To enter numbers quickly, press and
hold a number key to temporarily
switch to numeric mode. Press the
number keys to enter the numbers you
want. Enter a space to change back to
iTAP mode.

¢ Press (1 to enter punctuation or other
characters.

tap mode

Press [#] in a text entry view to switch to tap
mode. If you don't see Abcl or AbcZ, press
(Z) > Entry Setup to set tap mode as your
primary or secondary text entry mode.

To enter text in tap mode, press a keypad key
repeatedly to cycle through the letters and
number on the key. Repeat this step to enter
each letter.

For example, if you press 8] one time, your
display shows:

Character After
displays at \jul—___ =700} 2 seconds,
] 19 ;
insertion }m " character is
point. = | accepted
and cursor
—— | movesto
Press the | next
Delete key to iti
y Delete = Send To position.

delete
characterto  After you enter text,
leftof  press the
insertion  Send To key to enter
point.  recipients.

When you enter three or more characters in a
row, your phone may guess the rest of the

basics 33



word. For example, if you enter prog your
display might show:

Character Press <0
displaysat  ja___ zz@ml  rightto
. . ab\,, Msg 443
|nsert!on N accept
point. o | Program, or
press (€ to
reject it and
enter a
- space after
Delete = Send To

Prog.

¢ The first character of every sentence is
capitalized. If necessary, press <
down to change the character to
lowercase before the cursor moves to
the next position.

34 basics

* Press <9 to move the flashing cursor
to enter or edit message text.

¢ [f you don't want to save your text or
text edits, press (&) and select
Abort Message.

* Tap extended mode cycles through
additional special characters and
symbols as you repeatedly press a
keypad key.

numeric mode

Press [#] in a text entry view until you see
123. Press the number keys to enter the
numbers you want.

symbol mode

Press ([#] in a text entry view until you see @,
Press a keypad key to show its symbols at the
bottom of the display. Scroll to the symbol you
want, then press the center key «@-.



volume

Press the volume I U |

keys o &
=)

e turn off an
incoming call
alert

2 ABC m

¢ change the earpiece volume during
calls

¢ change the ringer volume from the
home screen

Tip: Sometimes silence really is
golden. That's why you can quickly set
your ringer to Vibrate or Silent by holding
the down volume key in the home
screen.

navigation key

Press the navigation key %>
up, down, left, or right to
scroll to items in the display.
When you scroll to
something, press the
center key <@ to select it.

smart key

The smart key gives you another way to do
things. For example, when you scroll to a
menu item, you can press the smart key to
select it (instead of pressing the

center key -@). The smart key usually does
the same thing as pressing the

center key -@-. To find the smart key, see
page 1. To change what the smart key does in
the home screen, see page 59.

basics 35



external display

When your phone is closed, the external
display shows the time, date, status
indicators, and notifications for incoming calls
and other events. For a list of phone status
indicators, see page 29.

handsfree speaker

You can use your phone’s handsfree speaker
to make calls without holding the phone to
your ear.

During a call, press the Speaker key to turn the
handsfree speaker on. Your display shows
Spkrphone On until you turn it off or end the call.

Note: The handsfree speaker won't work
when your phone is connected to a handsfree
car kit or headset.

36 basics

codes & passwords

Your phone's 4-digit unlock code is originally
set to 1234. The 6-digit security code is
originally set to 000000. If your service
provider didn't change these codes, you
should change them:

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Security
> New Passwords

You can also change your SIM PIN or call
barring passwords.

If you forget your unlock code: At the

Enter Unlock Code prompt, try entering 1234 or the
last four digits of your phone number. If that
doesn't work, press (£] and enter your 6-digit
security code instead.

If you forget other codes: If you forget your
security code, SIM PIN code, PIN2 code, or
call barring password, contact your service
provider.



lock & unlock phone

You can lock your phone to keep others from
using it. To lock or unlock your phone, you
need the 4-digit unlock code.

To manually lock your phone:
Press (] > 8% Settings > Security > Phone Lock
> Lock Now.

To automatically lock your phone whenever
you turn it off: Press (] > 8% Settings > Security
> Phone Lock > Automatic Lock > On.

Note: You can make emergency calls on a
locked phone (see page 44). A locked phone
still rings or vibrates for incoming calls or
messages, but you need to unlock it to
answer.

basics

37



customize

ring style

Each ring style profile uses a different set of
sounds or vibrations for incoming calls and
other events. Here are the profiles you can
choose:

&4 Loud
£ua Soft

484 Vibrate 3 Vibe Then Ring
0% Vibe & Ring 2% Silent

The ring style profile’s indicator shows at the
top of your home screen. To choose your
profile:

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Ring Styles

> Style: style name

Shortcut: In the home screen, press the
volume keys up or down to quickly change

38 customize

your ring style profile. With your phone
closed, press a volume key to see your ring
style profile, press the smart key to change it,
then press a volume key to store the change.

change alerts in a ring style

You can change the alerts for incoming calls
and other events. Your changes are saved in
the current ring style profile.

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Ring Styles
> style Detail
Note: Style represents the current ring style.

You can't set an alert for the Silent ring style
setting.



1 Scroll to Calls (or Line 1 or Line 2 for dual-ine
phones), then press the Change key to
change it.

2 Scroll to the alert you want, then press
the center key @-.

3 Press the Back key to save the alert setting.

time & date

Your phone needs the time and date for the
datebook.

To synchronize the time and date with
the network: Press (] > 8% Settings
> Initial Setup > Time and Date > Autoupdate > On.

To manually set the time and date, turn off
Autoupdate, then: Press (] > 8% Settings
> Initial Setup > Time and Date > time or date.

To choose an analog or digital clock for your
home screen, press [£) > 8% Settings
> Personalize > Home Screen > Clock.

Note: If your home screen shows
headlines from your service provider, it

uses a digital clock. To choose an analog
clock, you must turn off the headlines. Press
(Z) > 8% Settings > Personalize > Home Screen

> Headlines > Off.

wallpaper

Set a photo, picture, or animation as a
wallpaper (background) image in your home
screen.

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Personalize > Wallpaper

options

Press «©+ up or down to select a
picture, or select None for no

Picture

wallpaper.

customize 39



options

options

Layout  Select Center to center the image in
the display, Tile to repeat the
image across the display, or
Fit-to-screen to stretch the image
across the display.

Pictoe  Press <O+ up or down to select a
picture or animation, or select None
for no screen saver.

Delay Select the length of inactivity

screen saver

Set a photo, picture, or animation as a screen
saver. The screen saver shows when the flip
is open and no activity is detected for a
specified time.

Tip: This feature helps save your screen, but
not your battery. To extend battery life, turn off
the screen saver.

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > Personalize
> Screen Saver

40 customize

before the screen saver shows.

display appearance

To choose a phone skin that sets the look and
feel of your phone's display: Press
(Z) > 88 Settings > Personalize > Skin.

To set your display brightness: Press
(Z) > 88 Settings > Initial Setup > Brightness.

To save battery life, your keypad backlight
turns off when you're not using your phone.
The backlight turns back on when you open
the flip or press any key. To set how long your
phone waits before the backlight turns off:

Press (5] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > Backlight.




Note: To turn the backlight on or off for Java™
applications, press (£] > §% Settings
> Java Settings > App Backlight.

To save battery life, the display can turn off
when you're not using your phone. The
display turns back on when you open the flip
or press any key. To set how long your phone
waits before the display turns off:

Press (] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup
> Display Timeout.

answer options

You can use different ways to answer an
incoming call. To turn on or turn off an answer
option:

Find it: (5] > 8% Settings > In-Call Setup

> Answer Options

options
Multi-Key Answer by pressing any key.
Open to Answer ~ Answer by opening the flip.

customize 41




calls

To make and answer calls, see page 13.

turn off a call alert

You can press the volume keys to turn off a
call alert before answering the call.

recent calls

Your phone keeps lists of incoming and
outgoing calls, even for calls that didn't
connect. The most recent calls are listed first.
The oldest calls are deleted as new calls are
added.

Shortcut: Press [¢] from the home screen to
see a list of dialed calls.

42 calls

Findit: 3] > & Recent Calls
> Received Calls or Dialed Calls

Scroll to a call. A v/ next to a call means the
call connected.

¢ To call the number, press [€].

¢ To see call details (like time and date),
press the center key @

¢ To see the Last Calls Menu, press (£). This
menu can include:

options

Store Create a phonebook entry
with the number in the No.
field. Store does not appear if
the number is already
stored.




options

Delete Delete the entry.

Delete All Delete all entries in the list.

Hide ID / Hide or show your caller ID

Show ID for the next call.

Send Message ~ Open a new text message
with the number in the To
field.

Add Digits Add digits after the number.

Attach Number  Attach a number from the
phonebook or recent calls
lists.

Send Tones Send the number to the
network as DTMF tones.
This option shows only
during a call.

Talk then Fax

Talk and then send a

fax in the same call
(see page 62).

redial

1 Press (€] from the home screen to see a
list of recent calls.

2 Scroll to the entry you want to call, then
press (€.

If you hear a busy signal and you see
Call Failed, you can press (&) or the Retry

key to redial the number. When the call goes
through, your phone rings or vibrates one
time, shows Redial Successful, and connects the
call.

return a call

Your phone keeps a record of your
unanswered calls, and shows X Missed Calls,
where X is the number of missed calls.

1 Press the View key to see the received
calls list.

calls 43



2 Scroll to the call you want to return, then
press (€.

caller ID

Calling line identification (caller ID)

shows the phone number for an
incoming call in your external and internal
displays.

Your phone shows the caller's name and
picture when they're stored in your
phonebook, or Incoming Call when caller ID
information isn't available.

You can set your phone to play a different
ringer ID for an entry stored in your
phonebook (see page 51).

To show or hide your phone number from
the next person you call, enter the phone
number and press [£] > Hide ID/Show ID.

44 calls

emergency calls

Your service provider programs one or more
emergency phone numbers, such as 911 or
112, that you can call under any
circumstances, even when your phone is
locked or the SIM card is not inserted.

Note: Emergency numbers vary by country.
Your phone's preprogrammed emergency
number(s) may not work in all locations, and
sometimes an emergency call cannot be
placed due to network, environmental, or
interference issues.

1 Press the keypad keys to dial the
emergency number.

2 Press [¢] to call the emergency number.



voicemail

Your network stores the voicemail
messages you receive. To listen to your
messages, call your voicemail number.

Note: Your service provider may include
additional information about using this
feature.

When you receive a voicemail message, your
phone shows the voicemail message
indicator & and New Voicemail. Press the Call key
to listen to the message.

To check voicemail messages:
Find it: 3 > & Messages > Voicemail

Your phone may prompt you to store your
voicemail phone number. If you don't know
your voicemail number, contact your service
provider.

Note: You can't store a p (pause), w (wait), orn
(number) character in this number. If you want

to store a voicemail number with these

characters, create a phonebook entry for it.

Then, you can use the entry to call your
voicemail.

calls

45



other features

advanced calling

features

features

1-touch dial

To call phonebook entries 1 through 9,
press and hold the single-digit speed dial
number for one second.

You can set 1-touch dial to call the +
entries in your phone’s memory
phonebook, your SIM card's

phonebook, or your Fixed Dial list: Press
(Z) > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > 1-Touch Dial

> Phone, SIM, or Fixed Dial.

To add a new phonebook entry, see

page 13. To edit the Speed No. for a
phonebook entry, press (£] > §J) Phonebook,
scroll to the entry, and press (£] > Hit.

speed dial
Speed dial a phonebook entry:

Enter the speed dial number, press [#),
then press [€].

To add a phonebook entry, see page 13.

Tip: If you forget Aunt Mildred's speed dial
number, press (] > €| Phonebook, scroll to
her entry, and press the center key «@-.

attach a phone number

Dial an area code or prefix for a
phonebook number, then:

() > Attach Number

46 other features—advanced calling




features

features

notepad

The last number you entered is stored in
the notepad. You can use the notepad to
“jot down" a number during a call for later
use. To see the notepad:

Press (Z] > & Recent Calls > Notepad.
¢ To call the number, press €.

¢ Tocreate a phonebook entry with the
number in the No. field, press the Store
key.

¢ To open the Dialing Menu to attach a
number or insert a special character,
press (1.

international calls

If your phone service includes
international dialing, press and hold (@ to
insert your local international access code
(indicated by +). Then, press the keypad
keys to dial the country code and phone
number.

hold a call

Press (£ > Hold to put all active calls on
hold.

mute a call

Press the Mute key (if available) or (5] > Mute
to put all active calls on mute.

other features—advanced calling 47



alert if you receive a second call.
Press (€] to answer the new call.

¢ To switch between calls, press the
Switch key.

¢ To connect the two calls, press the
Link key.

¢ To end the call on hold, press
(2] > End Call On Hold.

To turn the call waiting feature on or off,
press (£] > 8% Settings > In-Call Setup
> Call Waiting > On or 0ff.

features features
call waiting + transfer a call
When you're on a call, you'll hear an During a call:

(£ > Transfer, dial transfer number, press

call forwarding

Set up or cancel call forwarding:
(Z) > 8% Settings > Call Forward

restrict calls +
Restrict outgoing or incoming calls:
(Z) > 8% Settings > Security > Restrict Calls

conference call

During a call:

Dial next number, press (€], press the
Link key.

call barring +
Restrict outgoing or incoming calls:
(Z) > 8% Settings > Security > Call Barring

48 other features—advanced calling




features

features

TTY calls

Set up your phone for use with an
optional TTY device:

(Z] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > TTY Setup

change phone line

If you have a dual-line-enabled SIM

card, you can change your line to make and
receive calls from your other phone
number.

(Z) > 8% Settings > Phone Status > Active Line

fixed dial
When you turn on fixed dialing, you

can call only numbers stored in the fixed
dial list.

Turn fixed dialing on or off:

(2] > 88 Settings > Security > Fixed Dial
Use the fixed dial list:

(Z) > &3 Tools > Dialing Services > Fixed Dial

quick dial
Dial preprogrammed phone numbers:
(Z] > &3 Tools > Dialing Services > Quick Dial

other features—advanced calling 49




features

DTMF tones
Activate DTMF tones:
(2] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > DTMF

To send DTMF tones during a call, just
press number keys or scroll to a number in
the phonebook or recent calls lists and
press () > Send Tones.

phonebook

features

50 other features—phonebook

edit or delete a phonebook entry
Edit a number stored in the phonebook:

(Z) > € Phonehook, scroll to the phonebook
entry, and press [£]. You can select Eit,
Delete, or other options.

Shortcut: In the phonebook, press keypad
keys to enter the first letters of an entry you
want. If necessary, press the Search key. To
change the way your phonebook search
works, see page 53.




features

features

record voice name for a phonebook
entry

When creating a phonebook entry, scroll to
Voice Name and press the Record key. Press and
release the voice key and say the entry’s
name (within 2 seconds). VWhen prompted,
press and release the voice key and repeat
the name.

Note: The Voice Name option isn't available in
entries stored on the SIM card.

voice dial a phonebook entry

Voice dial a number stored in the
phonebook:

Press and release the voice key, and say the
entry’s name (within 2 seconds).

set ringer ID for a phonebook entry
Assign a ring alert (ringer ID) to an entry:

(Z] > ¢ Phonebook > entry, then press
(2] > Hdit > Ringer ID > ringer name

Note: The Ringer ID option isn't available in
entries stored on the SIM card.

Activate ringer IDs:

(Z] > 88 Settings > Ring Styles > sty/le Detail
> Ringer IDs

set picture ID for a phonebook entry

Assign a photo or picture to show when you
receive a call from an entry:

Z) > €7 Phonebook > entry, then press
(2] > Hdit > Picture > picture name

Note: The Picture option isn't available in
entries stored on the SIM card.

other features—phonebook 51




features

features

set picture ID view for phonebook

Show entries as a text list, or with picture
caller ID photos:

(Z) > € Phonehook, then press
Z) > Setup > View by > view name

create new category

(2 > ¢ Phonebook, then press
(2] > Categories, then press Z] > New

Enter the category name and select its
members from your phonebook entries.

set category for a phonebook entry

(=) > € Phonehook > entry, then press
(=) > Hdit > Category > category name

Note: The Category option isn't available in
entries stored on the SIM card.

set category view for phonebook

(2 > ¢ Phonebook, then press
(Z) > Categories > category name

You can show All entries, entries in a
predefined category (Business, Personal, General,
VIPs), or entries in a category you create.

52 other features—phonebook

set primary number or address for a
phonebook entry

Set the primary number for an entry with
multiple numbers:

Z) > ¢ Phonehook, scroll to the entry, press
(Z) > Set Primary > number or address

Note: The Set Primary option isn't available in
entries stored on the SIM card.

Tip: In Primary number view mode, you can
still peek at other numbers stored for the
same name. Scroll to the name and press
< left or right to see the other numbers.




features

features

create group mailing list

You can put several phonebook entries in a
group mailing list, then send a message to
the list. To create a list:

(2] > € Phonehook, then press
(2] > New > Mailing List

You can select the list name as an address
for multimedia messages.

Note: A Mailing List cannot include entries
stored on the SIM card.

sort phonebook list
Set the order in which entries are listed:

(2] > € Phonebook, then press
(=) > Setup > Sortby > sort order

You can sort the phonebook list by Name,
Speed No., Voice Name, or Email. VWhen sorting by
name, you can see All numbers or just the
Primary number for each name.

change phonebook search

In the phonebook, press keypad keys to
enter the first letters of an entry you want.
If necessary, press the Search key.

To change how this search works:

(2] > € Phonehook, then press (5] > Setup
> Search Method > Jump To or Find

Jump To jumps directly to the entry, and Find
lets you press the Search key.

other features—phonebook 53



features

features

copy one phonebook entry

Copy an entry from the phone to the SIM
card, or from the SIM card to the phone:

(Z] > € Phonebook, scroll to the entry, press
(=) > Copy > Entries > To

send phonebook entry in a text message

Send a phonebook entry in a text or email
message:

(Z) > ¢ Phonehook, scroll to the entry, press
(3 > Send Contact

send phonebook entry to another device

Send a phonebook entry to another phone,
computer, or device:

(Z) > € Phonebook, scroll to the entry, press
(Z] > Share Phonehook Entry

For more information about copying files to
another device, see page 25.

send phonebook entry in a multimedia
message

Send a phonebook entry in a multimedia
message:

(Z] > € Phonebook, scroll to the entry, press
(Z] > Share Phonebook Entry > Multimedia Msg

messages

features

send text message
() > & Messages > Create Message

> New Short Msg

54 other features—messages




features

features

send multimedia message

(2] > = Messages > Create Message
> New Multimedia Msg

Tip: Want to make a message more fun?
While composing a multimedia message,
you can press (@) to open the camera
viewfinder, snap a photo, and insert it.
Press and hold (@] to open the video
viewfinder.

send voice message

(2] > = Messages > Create Message
> New Voice Msg

To record the voice message, press the
Record key, speak, then press the Stop key.
Your phone inserts the voice recording into
a message and lets you enter email
addresses or phone numbers to receive the
message.

send email

(Z] > & Messages > Create Message
> New Email

use a multimedia template +

Open a multimedia message with
preloaded animations:

(Z) > & Messages > Create Message
> MMS Templates

other features—messages 55



features

features

read and manage messages
(Z) > = Messages > Message Inhox

Icons next to each message indicate if it is
read ™ or unread &. Icons can also
indicate if the message is locked &,
urgent 1, low priority ¥, or has an
attachment [l.

To see message options like Reply, Forward,
Lock, or Delete, scroll to a message and press

&

store message objects

Go to a multimedia message page, or
scroll to an object in a message, then:

=) > Store

read and manage email
2 > & Messages > Email Msgs
To see message options like Reply, Forward,

Lock, or Delete, scroll to an email message and
press (.

store text messages on your SIM ¢
card

To store incoming text messages on your
SIM card, press:

(Z) > = Messages, then press
(Z) > Message Setup > Text Msg Setup > Store To
> SIM

56 other features—messages




features

features

edit email settings

You can edit the settings for your
Email connections. To use email, you need
to store your email UserID and Password.

(Z) > & Messages, then press
(%) > Email Msg Setup > Account Settings

If you have more than one email account,
select an account to edit.

Your phone shows a list of email settings.
Here is where you store your email User ID
and Password.

Note: To create a new account, select

New Entry in the Account Settings list. Your display
shows a folder for each email account under
Z) > = Messages > Email Msgs

browser messages

Read messages received by your
micro-browser:

(Z] > & Messages > Browser Msgs

info services

Read subscription-based information
services messages:

(Z] > & Messages > Info Services

personalizing

features

language
Set menu language:
(2] > 8§ Settings > Initial Setup > Language

other features—personalizing

57




features

features

scroll

Set the scroll bar to Up/Down or Wrap Around in
menu lists:

(Z] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > Scrall

activate ringer IDs

Activate ringer IDs assigned to phonebook
entries and categories:

(2] > 8% Settings > Ring Styles > sty/e Detail
> Ringer IDs

reminders

Set reminder alerts for messages that you
receive:

(Z) > 8% Settings > Ring Styles > sty/e Detail
> Reminders

ring volume

(Z) > 8% Settings > Ring Styles > sty/e Detail
> Ring Volume

headline view +

If your home screen shows scrolling
headlines from your service provider, you
can turn them on or off:

(Z) > 8% Settings > Personalize > Home Screen
> Headlines > On or Off

keypad volume

(Z) > 8% Settings > Ring Styles > sty/e Detail
> Key Volume

58 other features—personalizing

menu view

Show the main menu as graphic icons or as
a text-based list:

(Z) > 8% Settings > Personalize > Main Menu
> View




features

features

main menu
Reorder your phone’s main menu:

(Z] > BY Settings > Personalize > Main Menu
> Reorder

show/hide menu icons '@

Show or hide menu feature icons in
the home screen:

(Z] > BY Settings > Personalize > Home Screen
> Home Keys > lcons

Note: This option is not available if your
home screen shows scrolling headlines
from your service provider. To turn off
headlines, go to the Home Screen menu and
select Headlines > Off.

change home keys +

Change features for the soft keys,
navigation key, and smart key in the home
screen:

(Z] > 8% Settings > Personalize > Home Screen
> Home Keys

Note: This option is not available if your
home screen shows scrolling headlines
from your service provider. To turn off
headlines, go to the Home Screen menu and
select Headlines > Off.

shortcuts
Create a shortcut to a menu item:
Scroll to the menu item, then press and

hold (Z).
Use a shortcut:
Press (£], then press the shortcut number.

other features—personalizing 59



features

master reset

Reset all options except unlock code,
security code, and lifetime timer:

(Z) > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > Master Reset

master clear

Caution: Master clear erases all
information you have entered (including
phonebook and datebook entries) and
content you have downloaded (including
photos and sounds) stored in your phone’s
memory. After you erase the information,
you can't recover it.

(2] > 8% Settings > Initial Setup > Master Clear

service provider's network to the moment
you end the call by pressing (&). This time
includes busy signals and ringing.

The amount of network connection time
you track on your resettable timer may not
equal the amount of time for which you
are billed by your service provider. For
billing information, contact your service
provider.

features

call times

Show call timers:
2] > & Recent Calls > Call Times

call times & costs

Network connection time is the elapsed
time from the moment you connect to your

60 other features—call times & costs

in-call timer +®

Show time or cost information during
acall:

(Z) > 8% Settings > In-Call Setup > In-Call Timer




features

features

call cost

Show call cost trackers:
(=) > & Recent Calls > Call Cost

handsfree

Note: The use of wireless phones while
driving may cause distraction. Discontinue a
call if you can't concentrate on driving.
Additionally, the use of wireless devices and
their accessories may be prohibited or
restricted in certain areas. Always obey the
laws and regulations on the use of these
products.

speakerphone

Activate the speakerphone during a
call:

Press the Speaker key (if available, or
(2] > Spkrphone On).

auto answer (car kit or headset)

Automatically answer calls when
connected to a car kit or headset:

(Z) > 88 Settings > Car Settings or Headset
> Auto Answer

voice dial (headset)

Enable voice dial with headset
send/end key:

(2] > 8 Settings > Headset > Voice Dial

other features—handsfree

61




features

auto handsfree (car kit) ’@

Automatically route calls to a car kit
when connected:

(Z] > 8% Settings > Car Settings > Auto Handsfree

data & fax calls

To connect your phone with a USB cable, see
page 23.

features

power-off delay (car kit)

Set the phone to stay on for a
specified time after the ignition is switched
off:

(5] > 8% Settings > Car Settings > Power-Off Delay

send data or fax E’

Connect your phone to the device,
then place the call through the device
application.

charger time (car kit) +

Charge the phone for a specified time
after the ignition is switched off:

(Z) > 8% Settings > Car Settings > Charger Time

receive data or fax E’

Connect your phone to the device,
then answer the call through the device
application.

62 other features—data & fax calls

talk then fax

Connect your phone to the device,
enter fax number, press (E) > Talk then Fax,
then press [&) to make the call.




features

using sync

You can call an Internet server and
synchronize your phonebook and datebook
entries with the server.

To set up an Internet sync partner, press
(Z] > 8% Settings > Connection > Sync

> [New Entry]. Enter the server details,
including Server URL (you can omit http://) and
Data Path (the folder below the URL where
your data is stored).

To synchronize files with a partner you set
up, select the partner from the list in
(Z] > 8% Settings > Connection > Sync.

network

features

network settings O

See network information and adjust
network settings:

(2] > 8% Settings > Network

personal organizer

features

set alarm
(2 > &3 Tools > Alarm Clock

other features—network 63




features

features

turn off alarm

When an alarm happens:

To turn off the alarm, press the Disahle key or
(2). To set an 8 minute delay, press the
Snooze key.

Note: The Snooze key is available only if the
phone is already powered on when the
alarm sounds.

event reminder

When an event reminder happens:
To see reminder details, press the View key.
To close the reminder, press the Exit key.

add new datebook event

(2] > &3 Tools > Datebook, scroll to the day,
press @, press (] > New

send datebook event to another device

Send a datebook event to another phone,
computer, or device:

(Z) > &3 Tools > Datehook, scroll to the day,
press <@, scroll to the event, press

=] > Send

see datebook event
See or edit event details:

(Z) > &3 Tools > Datehook, scroll to the day,
press @, press the View key

calculator
Z) > 43 Tools > Calculator

64 other features—personal organizer

currency converter

E) > &3 Tools > Calculator, then press
(Z) > Exchange Rate

Enter exchange rate, press the 0K key, enter
amount, and press (£] > Convert Currency.




security

features

SIM PIN

Caution: If you enter an incorrect PIN code
3 times in a row, your SIM card is disabled
and your display shows SIM Blocked.

Lock or unlock the SIM card:
(2] > 88 Settings > Security > SIM PIN

fun & games

For basic information on the camera, see
page 17.

features

view, delete, or manage pictures

Manage photos, pictures, and
animations:

(=) > F& Multimedia > Pictures

lock feature
(Z] > BY Settings > Security > Lock Application

view, delete, or manage video clips
2 > P& Multimedia > Videos

manage certificates
Enable or disable Internet access
certificates stored on your phone:

(Z) > 88 Settings > Security > Certificate Mgmt

Certificates are used to verify the identity
and security of Web sites when you
download files or share information.

hear, delete, or manage sounds

Manage ring tones and music that you have
downloaded or composed:

3 > %3 Multimedia > Sounds

other features—security 65



features

features

create ring tones

Create ring tones that you can use with
your phone:

(Z) > %) Multimedia > Sounds > [New iMelody]

start micro-browser

Just press [@).

Web sessions +

A Web Session stores settings that
your phone uses to access the Internet. To
select or create a Web session:

(Z] > @) Web Access > Web Sessions

download objects from Web page ¢

Download a picture, sound, or other
object from a Web page:

Press (@), go to the page that links to the
file, scroll to the link, and select it.

Note: Normal airtime and/or carrier usage
charges apply.

download game or application @

You can download a Java™ game or
application the same way you download
pictures or other objects:

Press (&), go to the page that links to the
file, scroll to the link, and select it.

Note: Normal airtime and/or carrier usage
charges apply.

66 other features—fun & games




features

start game or application +
Start a Java™ game or application:

(2] > & Games & Apps, scroll to the game or
application, press the center key @

Note: To install and run games stored on
your memory card, press
Z) > &) Games & Apps > [Install New].

other features—fun & games

67



service and repairs

If you have questions or need assistance,
we're here to help.

Goto
www.motorola.com/consumer/support,
where you can select from a number of
customer care options. You can also contact
the Motorola Customer Support Center at
1-800-331-6456 (United States),
1-888-390-6456 (TTY/TDD United States for
hearing impaired), or 1-800-461-4575
(Canada).

68 service and repairs



Specific Absorption Rate Data

This model wireless phone meets the
government’s requirements for
exposure to radio waves.

Your wireless phone is a radio transmitter and
receiver. It is designed and manufactured not to
exceed limits for exposure to radio frequency (RF)
energy set by the Federal Communications
Commission (FCC) of the U.S. Government and by the
Canadian regulatory authorities. These limits are part
of comprehensive guidelines and establish permitted
levels of RF energy for the general population. The
guidelines are based on standards that were
developed by independent scientific organizations
through periodic and thorough evaluation of scientific
studies. The standards include a substantial safety
margin designed to assure the safety of all persons,
regardless of age or health.

The exposure standard for wireless mobile phones
employs a unit of measurement known as the
Specific Absorption Rate, or SAR. The SAR limit set
by the FCC and by the Canadian regulatory
authorities is 1.6 W/kg.1 Tests for SAR are conducted
using standard operating positions accepted by the
FCC and by Industry Canada with the phone
transmitting at its highest certified power level in all
tested frequency bands. Although the SAR is
determined at the highest certified power level, the
actual SAR level of the phone while operating can be
well below the maximum value. This is because the
phone is designed to operate at multiple power
levels so as to use only the power required to reach
the network. In general, the closer you are to a
wireless base station, the lower the power output.

Before a phone model is available for sale to the
public in the U.S. and Canada, it must be tested and

SAR Data 69



certified to the FCC and Industry Canada that it does
not exceed the limit established by each government
for safe exposure. The tests are performed in
positions and locations (e.g., at the ear and worn on
the body) reported to the FCC and available for
review by Industry Canada. The highest SAR value for
this model phone when tested for use at the ear is
0.28 W/kg, and when worn on the body, as described
in this user guide, is 0.27 W/kg. The SAR value for
this product in its data transmission mode
(body-worn use) is 0.12 W/kg. (Body-worn
measurements differ among phone models,
depending upon available accessories and regulatory
requirements).2

While there may be differences between the SAR
levels of various phones and at various positions,
they all meet the governmental requirements for safe
exposure. Please note that improvements to this
product model could cause differences in the SAR
value for later products; in all cases, products are
designed to be within the guidelines.

70 SAR Data

Additional information on Specific Absorption Rates
(SAR) can be found on the Cellular
Telecommunications & Internet Association (CTIA)
Web site:

http://www.phonefacts.net

or the Canadian Wireless Telecommunications
Association (CWTA) Web site:

http://www.cwta.ca

1. In the United States and Canada, the SAR limit for
mobile phones used by the public is 1.6 watts/kg
(W/kg) averaged over one gram of tissue. The standard
incorporates a substantial margin of safety to give
additional protection for the public and to account for
any variations in measurements.

2. The SAR information includes the Motorola testing
protocol, assessment procedure, and measurement
uncertainty range for this product.



index

A

accessories 9, 61
accessory connector port 1
active line indicator 30
active line, changing 49
alarm clock 63, 64
alert

set 35, 38

turn off 35, 42
animation 65
answer a call 13, 41
attach a number 43, 46
audio player 15

B

backlight 40
battery 10, 11

battery indicator 30
battery life, extending 11,
24, 40, 41
Bluetooth connection
datebook entry, sending
64
description 23
phonebook entries,
sending 54
brightness 40
browser messages 57
browser. See micro-browser

c

cables 23
calculator 64
call

answer 13, 41

end 13

make 13
call barring 36, 48
call forward indicator 30
call forwarding 48
call timers 60
call waiting 48
caller ID 43, 44, 51
camera 17
car kit 61
centerkey 1,35
center select key 9
certificate management 65
clock 39
codes 36, 37
conference call 48
copy files 25
costs, tracking 61

index 71



D

data call 62

data indicator 29

date, setting 39

datebook 64

dial a phone number 13, 49

dialed calls 42

digital audio 15

display 2, 28, 40, 58

download media objects 56,
66

DTMF tones 43, 50

E

earpiece volume 35

EDGE indicator 29

email
reading and managing 56
sending 55
settings 57

emergency number 44

72 index

endacall 13

endkey 1,13

Enter Unlock Code message
36

external display 36

F

fax call 43, 62
fixed dial 49
flip 13, 41
forward calls 48

G

games 66
GPRS indicator 29
group mailing list 53

H

handsfree speaker 36
headlines 28, 58
headset 61

headset jack 1

hold a call 47

home screen 2, 28, 58, 59
|

in-call indicator 30

Incoming Call message 44
information services 57
international access code 47
iTAP text entry mode 32

J

Java applications 66

K
keypad 41, 58

L

language 57
linking. See Bluetooth
connection



lock
application 65
phone 37
SIM card 65
Low Battery message 30

M

make a call 13

master clear 60
master reset 60
memory card 20
menu 2, 9, 58, b9
menu icons 58, b9
menu indicator 28
message 54, 55, b6
message indicator 30
message reminders 58
micro-browser 57 66
Missed Calls message 43
MP3 sound files 15, 16

multimedia message 55, b6

music 65

mute a call 47

N

navigation key 1,9, 35
network settings 63
notepad 47

number. See phone number

numeric entry mode 34

0

object exchange 25
1-touch dial 46

open to answer 41
optional accessory 9
optional feature 9

P

pairing. See Bluetooth
connection

passwords. See codes

personalize 57

phone number 14, 49
phonebook 43, 46, 50
photo 17 65

picture 65

picture ID 44, 51

PIN code 12, 36, 65
PIN2 code 36

power key 1,12, 13

Q
quick dial 49

R

received calls 42

recent calls 42

redial 43

reminders 58

restrict calls 48

return a call 43

ring style indicator 30
ring style, setting 35, 38

index



ring tone 65, 66
ringer ID 44, 51, 58
ringer volume 35, 58
roam indicator 30

S

screen saver 40

security code 36

send key 1,13

shortcuts 59

signal strength indicator 29

SIM 56

SIM Blocked message 12,
65

SIM card 10, 12, 36, 65

skin 40

smart key 35, 59

soft keys 1, 28, 59

speakerphone 61

speed dial 46

store your number 14

symbol entry mode 34

74 index

synchronizing 63

T

tap text entry mode 33

telephone number. See
phone number

text entry 31

text message 54, 56

time, setting 39

timers 60

transfer a call 48

TTY device 49

turn on/off 12

U

unlock
application 65
phone 12, 36, 37
SIM card 65
unlock code 36, 37
USB cables 23

\'

video clip 65

videos 19

voice dial 51, 61

voice message 55

voice name, recording 51

voicemail 45

voicemail message indicator
30, 45

volume 35, 58

w

wallpaper 39
Web pages 66
Web sessions 66

Y
your phone number 14

U.S. patent Re. 34,976



	HELLOMOTO
	contents
	menu map
	Use and Care
	essentials
	about this guide
	SIM card
	battery
	turn it on & off
	make a call
	answer a call
	store a phone number
	call a stored phone number
	your phone number

	main attractions
	digital audio player
	take & send a photo
	record & send a video
	memory card
	cable connections
	Bluetooth™ wireless

	basics
	display
	text entry
	volume
	navigation key
	smart key
	external display
	handsfree speaker
	codes & passwords
	lock & unlock phone

	customize
	ring style
	time & date
	wallpaper
	screen saver
	display appearance
	answer options

	calls
	turn off a call alert
	recent calls
	redial
	return a call
	caller ID
	emergency calls
	voicemail

	other features
	advanced calling
	phonebook
	messages
	personalizing
	call times & costs
	handsfree
	data & fax calls
	network
	personal organizer
	security
	fun & games

	service and repairs
	SAR Data
	index


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments false
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue true
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




